leases under IFRS 16, the effect of lower net sales and the decrease in gross profit margin, which was largely due to
the incremental tariffs imposed by the U.S. on products sourced from China, as well as the effect of investments in the
DTC distribution channel, particularly in connection with bricks-and-mortar retail stores that were opened in 2017 and
2018, partially offset by a reduction in marketing expenses.

Adjusted EBITDA, a non-IFRS measure, for the year ended December 31, 2019 includes interest and amortization
charges associated with the capitalization of leases under IFRS 16. The Group presents further below a reconciliation
of profit for the year to Adjusted EBITDA in order to exclude certain costs and charges and other non-cash charges that
impacted reported profit for the year.

102

Adjusted EBITDA recast for IFRS 16 impacts
The following table presents the reconciliation from the Group's profit for the year, as reported, to Adjusted EBITDA for
the year ended December 31, 2018. The table also illustrates profit for the year and Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended
December 31, 2018, as adjusted for the effect of IFRS 16, which reflects management's best estimate based on its
evaluation of the impact of IFRS 16:

  Year ended December 31, 2018

Reported

 IFRS 16  As adjusted for
IFRS 16 (Expressed in millions of US Dollars)   Adjustments

Profit for the year  257.2   (13.1 )  244.1

Plus (Minus):

Income tax expense  86.7   (4.9 )  81.8

Finance costs, excluding interest expense on lease liabilities  124.5   —   124.5

Interest expense on lease liabilities  —   32.9   32.9

Finance income  (1.0 )  —   (1.0 )

Depreciation  85.7   —   85.7

Amortization of lease right-of-use assets  —   188.9   188.9

Amortization of intangible assets  35.6   (3.3 )  32.3

EBITDA  588.7   200.5   789.2

Plus:

Share-based compensation expense  13.8   —   13.8

Other adjustments  11.1   —   11.1

Adjusted EBITDA, excluding lease interest and amortization  613.6   200.5   814.1

Amortization of lease right-of-use assets  —   (188.9 )  (188.9 )

Interest expense on lease liabilities  —   (32.9 )  (32.9 )

Adjusted EBITDA, including lease interest and amortization  613.6   (21.3 )  592.3

The following table presents the reconciliation from the Group’s profit for the year to Adjusted EBITDA for the years
ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 (as adjusted for IFRS 16):

  Year ended December 31,

2019

 2018

(Expressed in millions of US Dollars)
As adjusted
for IFRS 16

Profit for the year  153.4   244.1

Plus (Minus):

Income tax expense  31.5   81.8

Finance costs(1)  101.3   157.4

Finance income  (3.2 )  (1.0 )

Depreciation  80.1   85.7

Total amortization  229.6   221.2

EBITDA  592.7   789.2

Plus:

Share-based compensation expense  15.8   13.8

Impairment Charges  86.4   —

Other adjustments(2)  25.2   11.1

Adjusted EBITDA, excluding lease interest and amortization  720.1   814.1

Amortization of lease right-of-use assets  (197.4 )  (188.9 )

Interest expense on lease liabilities  (30.5 )  (32.9 )

Adjusted EBITDA, including lease interest and amortization(3)  492.2   592.3

Adjusted EBITDA percentage change  (16.9 )%

Adjusted EBITDA percentage change, constant currency basis  (15.0 )%

Adjusted EBITDA margin  13.5 %  15.6 %

103

Notes

(1) Includes the non-cash charge of US$53.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2018 to write-off the deferred financing costs on the

Group's borrowings following the refinancing of the Group's debt in April 2018.

(2) Other adjustments primarily comprised ‘Other expenses’ per the consolidated income statements.

(3) Adjusted EBITDA, a non-IFRS measure, eliminates the effect of a number of costs, charges and credits and certain other non-cash charges.

Adjusted EBITDA includes the lease interest and amortization expense as a result of the Group's adoption of IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019